

Thomas R. McCarthy*
Bryan Weir*
Cameron T. Norris*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
Ph.: (703) 243-9423
Email: tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Michael L. Testa Jr.
TESTA HECK TESTA & WHITE P.A.
424 W. Landis Avenue
Vineland, NJ 08360
Ph.: (856) 691-2300
Email: mtestajr@testalawyers.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

* *Admitted pro hac vice*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR
PRESIDENT, INC., REPUBLICAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, NEW
JERSEY REPUBLICAN STATE
COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TAHESHA WAY, in her official
capacity as Secretary of State of New
Jersey,

Defendant.

No. 3:20-cv-10753-MAS-ZNQ

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Plaintiffs’ claims are justiciable. 3

 A. Plaintiffs have direct organizational standing. 3

 B. Plaintiffs have representational standing 5

II. A4475 violates federal law. 9

 A. Pre-Election Day ballot counting conflicts with federal law. 9

 B. By authorizing the acceptance of non-postmarked ballots two days after
 Election Day, A4475 conflicts with federal law. 13

III. The equitable factors favor Plaintiffs. 15

 A. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm without an injunction. 15

 B. The public interest and balance of harms favor Plaintiffs. 17

IV. *Purcell* is inapplicable here. 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach,
469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 4

Alvarez v. Smith,
558 U.S. 87 (2009) 6

Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) 3

Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer,
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) 17

Ass’n of Cmty. Organizations for Reform Now v. Edgar,
56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995) 12

Badham v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Cal.,
721 F.2d 1170 (9th Cir. 1983) 16

Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014) 3

Burson v. Freeman,
504 U.S. 191 (1992) 10

Bush v. Gore,
531 U.S. 98 (2000) 8

Cardona v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist., Cal.,
785 F. Supp. 837 (N.D. Cal. 1992)..... 17

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 7

Common Cause of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania,
558 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2009) 3

*Concerned Residents of Taylor-Wythe, Edna Correa v. New York City
Hous. Auth.*,
1996 WL 452432 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 1996)..... 15

Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks,
121 F.3d 876, 883 (3d Cir. 1997) 17, 19

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007) 3

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000) 11, 13

D.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 16

Disability Rights Pa. v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Human Servs.,
2020 WL 1491186 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2020) 3, 5

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske,
2020 WL 5626974 (D. Nev. Sept. 18, 2020)..... 5

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,
964 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2020) 16

Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comms.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989) 17

Foster v. Love,
522 U.S. 67 (1997) 1, 6, 9

Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n,
505 U.S. 88 (1992) 11

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 8

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) 12

Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.,
730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984) 15

Harkless v. Brunner,
545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008) 12

Heublein, Inc. v. FTC,
539 F. Supp. 123 (D. Conn. 1982)..... 15

Lair v. Bullock,
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) 19

League of Women Voters of Missouri v. Ashcroft,
336 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018)..... 16

Millsaps v. Thompson,
259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001) 6

N. Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. Cooper,
430 F. Supp. 3d 15 (M.D.N.C. 2019) 16

New Jersey Civil Justice Inst. v. Grewal,
 2020 WL 4188129 (D.N.J. July 21, 2020) 3, 5

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 18

Rapanos v. United States,
 547 U.S. 715 (2006) 12, 13

Sanchez v. Cegavske,
 214 F. Supp. 3d 961 (D. Nev. 2016)..... 16

Scott v. Schedler,
 771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014) 3

Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.,
 822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016) 14

Smiley v. Holm,
 285 U.S. 355 (1932) 6

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 531 U.S. 159 (2001) 12

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 7

United States v. F.D.I.C.,
 881 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1989) 15

Voting Integrity Project v. Keisling,
 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001) 1, 6, 12

Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer,
 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000) 6, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. 618 (1872) 1, 7

Fla Stat. Ann. §101.68 12

N.J. Stat. §19:63-31 13
